Can oil, plastic and RAP wastes have a new life in novel asphalt
mixtures?
S. Fernandes, L. Costa, H. Silva & J. Oliveira
CTAC - Territory, Environment and Construction Centre, University of Minho,
Guimarães, Portugal
A. Machado & F. Duarte
IPC/I3N - Institute of Polymers and Composites, University of Minho,
Guimarães, Portugal

percentages of HDPE (namely, 2.5, 3.5 and 4.5%) were studied with this amount
of waste motor oil. The content of each material and their classification are
shown in Table 1. The final modified binders, already mixed with the aged
bitumen, were characterized by penetration at 25∘C (EN 1426), softening point
temperature (EN 1427) and dynamic viscosity (EN 13302) tests. Finally, the
modified binders (with oil and HDPE) with characteristics similar to those of a
conventional 35/50 pen bitumen (base bitumen used in this study) were selected
to produce recycled asphalt mixtures in order to evaluate their mechanical
performance.
Table 1. Percentage of each waste material used in the studied binders.
Modified binder Aged bitumen Bitumen 35/50 Polymer Motor oil
B10/20 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
RBO10 50.0 40.0 0.0 10.0
RBO15 50.0 35.0 0.0 15.0
RBO20 50.0 30.0 0.0 20.0
RBP5O10 50.0 35.0 5.0 10.0
RBP5O15 50.0 30.0 5.0 15.0
RBP5O20 50.0 25.0 5.0 20.0
RBP2.5O10 50.0 37.5 2.5 10.0
RBP3.5010 50.0 36.5 3.5 10.0
RBP4.5O10 50.0 35.5 4.5 10.0
Table 2. Penetration and R&B test results with different contents of waste motor
oil and HDPE.
Binder Penetration at 25∘C
dmm Softening point temperature ∘C